507517317 09/28/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7564211

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DOC.AI, INC.	08/11/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHARECARE AI, INC.	
Street Address:	636 WAVERLEY STREET, SUITE 200	
City:	PALO ALTO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94301	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16575278

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)712-0263

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-712-0340 Email: nhahn@hmbay.com

Correspondent Name: HAYNES BEFFEL & WOLFELD LLP

Address Line 1: **PO BOX 366**

Address Line 4: HALF MOON BAY, CALIFORNIA 94019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DCAI 1001-6 NAME OF SUBMITTER: NADINE HAHN SIGNATURE: /NADINE HAHN/ **DATE SIGNED:** 09/28/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=00815532#page1.tif source=00815532#page2.tif source=00815532#page3.tif source=00815532#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 061248 FRAME: 0436 507517317

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **doc.ai**, **inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 636 Waverley Street, Suite 200, Palo Alto, California 94301, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," was the sole owner by assignment of the patent applications listed in Attachment A, including, but not limited to priority documents, continuations, foreign counterparts and rights to assert the patents and collect damages for infringement;

WHEREAS, on or about January 13, 2021, corporation named Project Delta Merger Sub II, Inc. ("corporation") was formed located at 1209 Orange Street, Willington, DE 19801;

WHEREAS, on or about February 22, 2021: **doc.ai, inc.**, merged with and into Project Delta Merger Sub II, Inc. ("Surviving Company") located at 636 Waverly St, Palo Alto, CA 94301;

WHEREAS, on or about February 23, 2021 a name change was performed by filing a Certificate of Amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation for Project Delta Merger Sub II, Inc., changing the name of the Surviving Company to Sharecare AI, Inc.;

THEREFORE, the Assignee and owner of the patent applications listed in Attachment A is **Sharecare AI, Inc**.

WHEREAS, doc.ai, inc., Assignor, and Sharecare AI, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," are desirous of confirming transfer of an interest in the inventions, the patents and in the applications and in any Letters Patent and Registrations, which may be granted on the same, in the U.S. and any other country;

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor confirms that effective 22 February 2021 Assignor has assigned, and by these presents does assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the inventions, patents and applications and to all foreign counterparts (including patent, utility model and industrial designs), and in and to any Letters Patent and Registrations which have been granted and may hereafter be granted on any patent application claiming priority from the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim the priority from the application. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent

{00799694.DOC} Page 1 of 4

and Registrations which have been granted and may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without charge to Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of U.S. Patent applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

Doc.AI, INC. Date: August 11, 2021 By / Hury M. Jay Name Printed: Henry M. Jay Title: General Counsel, doc.ai, inc. Acknowledged and accepted: SHARECARE AI, INC. Date: August 11, 2021 By / Hury M. Jay Name Printed: Henry M. Jay Name Printed: Henry M. Jay Name Printed: Henry M. Jay

Title: General Counsel, Sharecare AI, Inc.

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 061248 FRAME: 0438

ATTACHMENT A

- U.S. Application No. 62/883,070, filed August 5 2019
- U.S. Application No. 16/985,183, filed August 4 2020
- U.S. Application No. 62/734,840, filed September 21 2018
- U.S. Application No. 62/734,872, filed September 21 2018
- U.S. Application No. 62/734,895, filed September 21 2018
- U.S. Application No. 16/575,276, filed September 18 2019
- U.S. Application No. 16/575,277, filed September 18 2019
- U.S. Application No. 16/575,278, filed September 18 2019
- U.S. Application No. 62/942,644, filed December 2 2019
- U.S. Application No. 17/109,118, filed December 1 2020
- U.S. Application No. 62/964,586, filed January 22 2020
- U.S. Application No. 17/155,078, filed January 21 2021
- U.S. Application No. 17/006,743, filed August 28 2020
- U.S. Application No. 17/006,749, filed August 28 2020
- U.S. Application No. 62/975,177, filed February 11 2020
- U.S. Application No. 17/174,323, filed February 11 2021
- U.S. Application No. 62/481,691, filed April 5 2017
- U.S. Application No. 15/946,629, filed April 5 2018
- U.S. Application No. 62/810,549, filed February 26 2019
- U.S. Application No. 16/802,485, filed February 26 2020
- U.S. Application No. 62/816,880, filed March 11 2019
- U.S. Application No. 16/816,153, filed March 11 2020
- U.S. Application No. 62/839,151, filed April 26 2019
- U.S. Application No. 16/858,535, filed April 24 2020
- U.S. Application No. 63/013,536, filed April 21 2020
- U.S. Application No. 17/235,871, filed April 20 2021
- U.S. Application No. 17/235,876, filed April 20 2021
- U.S. Application No. 17/235,889, filed April 20 2021
- U.S. Application No. 63/023,854, filed May 12 2020
- U.S. Application No. 63/104,794, filed October 23 2020
- U.S. Application No. 63/064,624, filed August 12 2020
- U.S. Application No. 62/883,639, filed August 6 2019
- U.S. Application No. 16/987,279, filed August 6 2020
- U.S. Application No. 62/775,782, filed December 5, 2018
- U.S. Application No. 16/705,076, filed December 5, 2019
- U.S. Application No. 62/671,823, filed May 15, 2018
- U.S. Application No. 16/167,338, filed October 22, 2018

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 061248 FRAME: 0439

PCT Application No. PCT/US2020/062906, filed December 2, 2020 PCT Application No. PCT/US2021/014785, filed January 22, 2021 PCT Application No. PCT/US2021/028470, filed April 21, 2022 PCT Application No. PCT/US2020/022200, filed March 11, 2020 PCT Application No. PCT/US2020/045018, filed August 5, 2020 PCT Application No. PCT/US2019/064769, filed December 5, 2019

CN Patent Application No. CN111680798A, filed September 18, 2020 JP Patent Application No. JP2020149656A, filed September 17, 2020

{00799694.DOC} Page 4 of 4

PATENT
RECORDED: 09/28/2022 REEL: 061248 FRAME: 0440